w

AT]

o
1 £

w

)

w

oz

-

-

wJls Ul JLs

oulasll alll &0

~

15 &Vl wlasVl 6 ,9m



| would like to dedicate this
dissertation to my family, friends,
and colleagues
In addition, to all who help me to
go ahead.

II



Aknowledgment

First, | would like to thank Allah for
giving me knowledge and patience.
Words cannot express the special
appreciation and deepest gratitude
| feel to my supervisor Dr. Humodi
Ahmed Saeed, DEAN, College of
Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan
University for Science &
Technology for his continuous
significant encouragement and
support through out this
dissertation. My best regards and
thanks To the Sudan University of
Science and Technology, College of

Medical Laboratory Science,

III



Microbiology department, to all my
teachers, colleagues and friends.

vV



1.1

1.1.1
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.14
1.1.5
1.1.5.1
1.1.6
1.1.7
1.1.8
1.1.9
1.1.10
1.1.10.1
1.1.10.2
1.1.10.3
1.1.104

1.1.10.5
1.1.10.6
1.2

Table of Contents

Content

aVl

Dedication

Acknowledgment

Table of contents

List of tables

List of figures

Abstract(English)

Abstract(Arabic)

Chapter one introduction&literature review
Introduction

Entrance

Practical viewpoint

Historical background

Classification of the pathogen
Morphology &identification
Pathogenicity and habitat

Distinguishing reactions of Providencia species
Antimicrobial Susceptibility

Urinary Tract Infections

Molecular techniques in clinical bacteriology
Specimen management

Molecular methods

Nucleic acid probes

The polymerase chain reaction
Advantages of PCR

Real-time polymerase chain reaction

technique

Advantages of real-time PCR
Real-time PCR applications
Literature Review

Objectives

Chapter two: Materials and Methods

Page

II
I
IV

VI
VII
VIII

O NN U UTUT A B W WNNN M -

4=

10
12



2.1
2.2

3.1
3.2

DNA Extraction

DNA amplification and analysis
Chapter three: Results

Clinical specimens

Detection of P.stuartii

Chapter four: Discussion
Discussion

Conclusion

Recommendations

References

Appendix I: Questionnaire
Appendix II: Constituents of reagents

VI

13
14

16
16

25
26
27
28
30
31



List of Tables

Table
Table 1: Distinguishing reactions of Providencia species
Table II: Shows the positive samples according to the age

groups.
Table III: Shows the positive samples according to the

gender.
Table IV: Shows the distribution of positive results

according to the hospitals.
Table V: plate layout of enrolled samples.

VII

page

17

18

19

20



List of Figures

Figure number
Figure (1):Shows no amplification occurred in 70 of

reading cycles
Figure (2): Represents all positive results sigmoid curves

(yellow) and NTC (blue) reading.
Figure (3): Shows the first positive result sigmoid curve

with its duplicate, which started from cycle 45.
Figure (4): Shows the second positive result sigmoid curve

with its duplicate, which started from cycle 48.
Figure (5): Typical fluorescence of SYBR Green showing

results of free DNA samples of Providencia stuartii.
Figure (6): Shows typical reading of positive

samples(B3,B4,G1,G2) and negative of the enrolled

samples in Quantica Thermocycler.

VIII

Page
21

21

22

22

23

24



Abstract

This study was carried out in Khartoum State during the period between May 2007
to March 2008, to detect Providencia stuartii from patients with urinary tract
infection. Forty-six specimens of urine were collected from different hospitals in
Khartoum State Bacterial DNA was extracted from each urine specimen by using
phenol chloroform method, and then the real time PCR technique was adopted to
detect P.stuartii in these specimens. This study showed that the positive results
were 4.3% and the negative results were 95.7% respectively. The study concluded
that the real-time PCR is a good technique for fast identification of Providencia
stuartii from urine specimens and may be used in a diagnostic microbiology

laboratory.

IX



ol (ay 2007 plo o858l o5 aglyad 83 g l)all 630 g ]
sae e adsdl ()bl Uil by Jg Ade 46 gon o3 2422008
88 5 oyl Bl jall cosalani 8l cislS %95,7 i, ange coilS el all
89 2oy LySU e caidl i a8l 8,8 5 (el Bladiall 8 pldl Jelss
b amea ] Jaloall (3 Laralaa ol Song ol g5 ¥ 8,85 gyl

88 48 ) o La M.



