بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَٰنِ الرَّحِيمِ قال الله تعالى

قَالَ رَبِّ أَوْرِعْنِي أَنْ أَشْكُرَ نِعْمَتَكَ الَّتِي أَنْعَمْتَ عَلَيَّ وَعَلَى وَالِدَيَّ وَأَنْ أَعْمَلَ صَالِحاً تَرْضَاهُ وَأَصْلِحْ لِي فِي ذُرِّيَّتِي إِنِّي تُبْتُ إِلَيْكَ وَإِنِّي مِنَ الْمُسْلِمِينَ

صدق الله العظيم

سورة الأحقاف الآية 15

Dedication

I would like to dedicate this dissertation to my family, friends, and colleagues In addition, to all who help me to go ahead.

Aknowledgment

First, I would like to thank Allah for giving me knowledge and patience. Words cannot express the special appreciation and deepest gratitude I feel to my supervisor Dr. Humodi Ahmed Saeed, DEAN, College of **Medical Laboratory Science, Sudan** University for Science S Technology for his continuous significant encouragement and through support this out dissertation. My best regards and thanks To the Sudan University of Science and Technology, College of Medical **Laboratory** Science,

Microbiology department, to all my teachers, colleagues and friends.

Table of Contents

	Content	Page
	الآية	Ι
	Dedication	II
	Acknowledgment	III
	Table of contents	IV
	List of tables	V
	List of figures	VI
	Abstract(English)	VII
	Abstract(Arabic)	VIII
	Chapter one introduction&literature review	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.1.1	Entrance	1
1.1.1	Practical viewpoint	2
1.1.2	Historical background	2
1.1.3	Classification of the pathogen	2
1.1.4	Morphology &identification	3
1.1.5	Pathogenicity and habitat	3
1.1.5.1	Distinguishing reactions of Providencia species	4
1.1.6	Antimicrobial Susceptibility	4
1.1.7	Urinary Tract Infections	5
1.1.8	Molecular techniques in clinical bacteriology	5
1.1.9	Specimen management	5
1.1.10	Molecular methods	6
1.1.10.1	Nucleic acid probes	6
1.1.10.2	The polymerase chain reaction	7
1.1.10.3	Advantages of PCR	8
1.1.10.4	Real-time polymerase chain reaction	8
	technique	
1.1.10.5	Advantages of real-time PCR	9
1.1.10.6	Real-time PCR applications	9
1.2	Literature Review	10
	Objectives	12
	Chapter two: Materials and Methods	

2.1	DNA Extraction	13
2.2	DNA amplification and analysis	14
	Chapter three: Results	
3.1	Clinical specimens	16
3.2	Detection of P.stuartii	16
	Chapter four: Discussion	
	Discussion	25
	Conclusion	26
	Recommendations	27
	References	28
	Appendix I: Questionnaire	30
	Appendix II: Constituents of reagents	31

List of Tables

Table	page
Table 1: Distinguishing reactions of <i>Providencia</i> species	4
Table II: Shows the positive samples according to the age groups.	17
Table III: Shows the positive samples according to the gender.	18
Table IV: Shows the distribution of positive results according to the hospitals.	19
Table V: plate layout of enrolled samples.	20

List of Figures

Figure number	
Figure (1):Shows no amplification occurred in 70 of	21
reading cycles	
Figure (2): Represents all positive results sigmoid curves	21
(yellow) and NTC (blue) reading.	
Figure (3): Shows the first positive result sigmoid curve	22
with its duplicate, which started from cycle 45.	
Figure (4): Shows the second positive result sigmoid curve	22
with its duplicate, which started from cycle 48.	
Figure (5): Typical fluorescence of SYBR Green showing	23
results of free DNA samples of <i>Providencia stuartii</i> .	
Figure (6): Shows typical reading of positive	24
samples(B3,B4,G1,G2) and negative of the enrolled	
samples in Quantica Thermocycler.	

Abstract

This study was carried out in Khartoum State during the period between May 2007 to March 2008, to detect *Providencia stuartii* from patients with urinary tract infection. Forty-six specimens of urine were collected from different hospitals in Khartoum State Bacterial DNA was extracted from each urine specimen by using phenol chloroform method, and then the real time PCR technique was adopted to detect *P.stuartii* in these specimens. This study showed that the positive results were 4.3% and the negative results were 95.7% respectively. The study concluded that the real-time PCR is a good technique for fast identification of *Providencia stuartii* from urine specimens and may be used in a diagnostic microbiology laboratory.

الخلاصة

أجريت هذه الدراسه بولاية الخرطوم في الفترة من مايو 2007 وحتي مارس عدة 2008. حيث تم جمع 46 عينه بول لمرضي التهابات المجاري البوليه من عدة مستشفيات في ولاية الخرطوم وذلك للتعرف علي بكتريا الم قتصدة ستوارتي. تم استخلاص الحمض الذووي الرايبوزي مذقوص الاوكسجين لكل عينة بول بواسطة استخدام طريقة الفينول كلوروفورم ثم استخدمت تقنية تفاعل البلمره المتسلسل الزمني للكشف عن بكتيريا الم قتصدة ستوارتي. اظهرت الدراسة ان 43.3% من العينات كانت موجبة بينما 57.7% كانت سالبة استخلصت الدراسة ان تقنية تفاعل البلمرة المتسلسلة الزمني تقنية فعالة بحيث يتم الكشف عن الباكتيريا بصورة السرع من تقنية الاستزراع المخبري ويمكن استخدامها في المعامل التشخيصية قيقة الاستزراع المذبري ويمكن استخدامها في المعامل التشخيصية قيقة الاستزراع المذبري ويمكن استخدامها في المعامل التشخيصة قيقة قيقة الاستزراع المذبري ويمكن استخدامها في المعامل التشخيصة قيقة في المعامل التشخيصة قيقة الدينة في المعامل التشخيرية ويقون المناسلة الروزية ويمكن استخدامها في المعامل التشخيرية ويمكن المناسلة الروزية ويمكن المتحدامها في المعامل التشخيرية ويمكن المناسلة الروزية ويمكن المناسلة المناسلة الروزية ويمكن المناسلة ال